

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM  
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 3:23-cv-1103-RNC

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND CROSS-MOTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....4

I. Medicare and the IRA’s Drug Negotiation Program.....4

II. Implementation of the Negotiation Program.....7

III. Related Litigation.....8

ARGUMENT.....9

I. The Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over BI’s Claim Challenging the IRA’s Excise Tax.....9

A. BI’s Excise-Tax Claim is not Redressable in this Suit.....10

B. The Anti-Injunction Act and the Tax Exception to the Declaratory Judgment Act Prohibit this Court from Adjudicating BI’s Excise-Tax Claim.....12

1. The AIA Deprives This Court Of Jurisdiction Over The Excise-Tax Claim.....13

2. The DJA Tax Exception Bars Declaratory Relief Regarding The Excise Tax.....18

II. BI’s Fifth Amendment Claims Fail on the Merits Because the Negotiation Program is Voluntary.....19

A. The Negotiation Program Does Not Compel Participation.....20

B. Manufacturers Have Adequate Opportunity to Withdraw from the Program.....22

C. The Negotiation Program Does Not “Coerce” Manufacturers.....24

D. The Negotiation Program Is a Proper Condition on Medicare and Medicaid Participation.....30

III. BI’s Fifth Amendment Challenges Fail Because the Negotiation Program Does Not Deprive BI of a Vested Property Interest.....33

A. The Negotiation Program Is Not a Physical Taking of BI’s Drugs.....33

B. BI’s Due Process Theory Fails Because Manufacturers Have No Property Interest in Future Medicare Sales.....36

IV.	BI's First Amendment Challenge Fails Because the Negotiation Program Does Not Compel Manufacturers to Speak.....	39
V.	Even if the Court Had Jurisdiction Over BI's Eighth Amendment Claim, that Claim Would Fail.....	43
VI.	BI's APA Challenge Fails.....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.*,  
570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... 42, 43

*Alexander v. ‘Ams. United’ Inc.*,  
416 U.S. 752 (1974)..... 14, 16, 19

*Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan*,  
526 U.S. 40 (1999)..... 36, 39

*Am. Soc’y of Ass’n Execs. v. Bentsen*,  
848 F. Supp. 245 (D.D.C. 1994)..... 18

*Ark. Hospice, Inc. v. Burnwell*,  
815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 21

*Asiana Airlines v. FAA*,  
134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 53

*Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.*,  
563 U.S. 110 (2011)..... 29

*Austin v. United States*,  
509 U.S. 602 (1993)..... *passim*

*Baker Cnty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Att’y Gen.*,  
763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 19, 21, 25, 29

*Baptist Hosp. E. v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
802 F.2d 860 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 20, 21, 22

*Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth*,  
408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 36, 37, 39, 40

*Biden v. Missouri*,  
142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)..... 30

*Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh*,  
295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 28, 32, 55

*Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon*,  
416 U.S. 725 (1974)..... *passim*

*Bowles v. Willingham*,  
321 U.S. 503 (1944)..... 20

<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989) .....	43, 44
<i>Burditt v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	21
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Rest. Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961) .....	28
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S.---, 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) .....	10, 12
<i>Campbell v. Robb</i> , 162 F. App’x 460 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	40
<i>Cares Cmty. Health v. HHS</i> , 944 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S.---, 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	33, 34, 35
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 593 U.S. 209 (2021) .....	14, 15
<i>City of Dall. v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989) .....	41, 55
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015) .....	49
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	32
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	37
<i>Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	54
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981) .....	51
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) .....	54
<i>Coyne-Delany Co. v. Cap. Dev. Bd. of Ill.</i> , 616 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	26, 37

*Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC*,  
596 U.S. 212 (2022), *reh'g denied*, 142 S. Ct. 2853 (2022) .....26

*Dayton Area Chamber of Com. v. Becerra*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 6378423 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2023) .....*passim*

*Dep't of Revenue of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch*,  
511 U.S. 767 (1994) ..... 46, 47, 48, 49

*Deweese v. United States*,  
272 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2017), *aff'd*, 767 F. App'x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 44, 49

*Dolan v. City of Tigard*,  
512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....32

*Dorsey v. United States*,  
567 U.S. 260 (2012) .....53

*Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch*,  
488 U.S. 299 (1989) .....35

*E. Enters. v. Apfel*,  
524 U.S. 498 (1998) ..... 34, 36

*Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.*,  
553 U.S. 591 (2008) .....28

*Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.*,  
370 U.S. 1 (1962) .....16, 17, 18

*Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman*,  
581 U.S. 37 (2017) .....40

*Flora v. United States*,  
362 U.S. 145 (1960) ..... 16, 17

*Franklin Mem'l Hosp. v. Harvey*,  
575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009).....3, 20, 21

*Franklin v. United States*,  
No. 3:20-cv-1303, 2021 WL 4458377 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2021),  
*aff'd*, 49 F.4th 429 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 14, 18

*Gaetano v. United States*,  
942 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2019) .....16

*Gallo v. Dep't of Treasury*,  
950 F. Supp. 1246 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....17

*Garelick v. Sullivan*,  
987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993) .....*passim*

*Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.*,  
336 U.S. 490 (1949) .....40

*Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.*,  
521 U.S. 457 (1997) .....40

*Great N. Ry. Co. v. United States*,  
208 U.S. 452 (2012) .....53

*Greenhouse v. United States*,  
738 F. Supp. 709 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....18

*Grove City Coll. v. Bell*,  
465 U.S. 555 (1984) .....42

*Haaland v. Brackeen*,  
599 U.S. 255 (2023) ..... 10, 12, 13

*Helvering v. Mitchell*,  
303 U.S. 391 (1938) .....49

*Hertz v. Woodman*,  
218 U.S. 205 (1910) .....53

*Hill v. Wallace*,  
259 U.S. 44 (1922) .....18

*Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
576 U.S. 350 (2015) .....*passim*

*Hudson v. United States*,  
522 U.S. 93 (1997) .....47

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....41

*In re Juntoff*,  
76 F.4th 480 (6th Cir. 2023) .....14

*Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee*,  
505 U.S. 672 (1992) .....28

*J.H. Rutter Rex Mfg. Co. v. United States*,  
706 F.2d 702 (5th Cir. 1983) .....26, 32, 37



*Jacobson v. Organized Crime & Racketeering Section of U.S. Dep’t of Just.*,  
544 F.2d 637 (2d Cir. 1976) .....15

*Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31*,  
585 U.S.---, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....41

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*,  
570 U.S. 595 (2013) ..... 30, 31, 32, 33

*Laino v. United States*,  
633 F.2d 626 (2d Cir. 1980) ..... 16, 18

*Larson v. United States*,  
888 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 2018) .....13, 17, 19

*Laumann v. Nat’l Hockey League*,  
56 F. Supp. 3d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....49

*Lingle v. Chevron USA Inc.*,  
544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....32, 34, 36

*Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania*,  
591 U.S.---, 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) .....54

*Livingston Care Ctr., Inc. v. United States*,  
934 F.2d 719 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 20, 38

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly*,  
533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....40

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....11

*Magellan Tech., Inc. v. U.S. FDA*,  
70 F.4th 622 (2d Cir. 2023) .....54

*Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius*,  
716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 33, 38

*Marcello v. Bonds*,  
349 U.S. 302 (1955) .....53

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....39

*Matter of Westmoreland Coal Co.*,  
968 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2020) .....14

*Md. Cas. Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co.*,  
312 U.S. 270 (1941).....12

*Med Corp. v. City of Lima*,  
296 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2002).....37

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Fam. Ventures, LLC*,  
571 U.S. 191 (2014).....12

*Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare*,  
742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984).....25, 30, 37

*Miss. Comm’n on Env’t Quality v. EPA*,  
790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....28

*Moser v. United States*,  
166 F.3d 1214 (6th Cir. 1998).....43

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....*passim*

*Ne. Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius*,  
657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....4, 5, 6, 7

*Nebbia v. People of State of N.Y.*,  
291 U.S. 502 (1934).....37

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....27, 28

*Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA*,  
944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....40, 41

*Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n*,  
483 U.S. 825 (1987).....32

*Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. HHS*,  
438 F. Supp. 3d 956 (W.D. Ark. 2020), *aff’d*, 14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021).....27

*Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. U.S. HHS*,  
14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 294 (2022).....27

*Old Dearborn Distrib. Co. v. Seagram-Distillers Corp.*,  
299 U.S. 183 (1936).....37

*Optimal Wireless LLC v. Internal Revenue Serv.*,  
77 F.4th 1069 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....14

*Painter v. Shalala*,  
97 F.3d 1351 (10th Cir. 1996).....38

*PDK Laby’s, Inc. v. U.S. DEA*,  
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....55

*Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.*,  
310 U.S. 113 (1940).....26, 37, 38

*Pharaohs GC, Inc. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.*,  
990 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2021) .....54

*R.S.W.W., Inc. v. City of Keego Harbor*,  
397 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2005).....31, 37, 39

*Regan v. Tax’n with Representation of Wash.*,  
461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 32, 42

*Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.*,  
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....28

*Rivero v. Fid. Invs., Inc.*,  
1 F.4th 340 (5th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 1670 (2022).....19

*Rocovich v. United States*,  
933 F.2d 991 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....16

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*,  
467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... 37, 38

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....31, 40, 42

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....43

*RYO Mach., LLC v. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
696 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 13, 18

*Sabri v. United States*,  
541 U.S. 600 (2004) ..... 28, 38

*Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. U.S. HHS*,  
570 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.N.J. 2021),  
*rev’d in part on other grounds*, 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023) ..... 30, 55

*Shah v. Azar*,  
920 F.3d 987 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 26, 31, 33, 38

*Sharp v. United States*,  
580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....50

*Shinseki v. Sanders*,  
556 U.S. 396 (2009).....55

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 12, 23, 24

*Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.*,  
549 U.S. 422 (2007).....10

*Solem v. Helm*,  
463 U.S. 277 (1983).....51

*South Carolina v. Regan*,  
465 U.S. 367 (1984).....18

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
483 U.S. 203 (1987).....27

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....10

*St. Francis Hosp. Ctr. v. Heckler*,  
714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 25, 30

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....10

*Thompson v. Deal*,  
92 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1937) .....26

*Timbs v. Indiana*,  
586 U.S.---, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....43

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
594 U.S.---, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....10

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....41

*U.S. ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.*,  
875 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2017) .....4

*Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Public Service Comm’n of Mo.*,  
248 U.S. 67 (1918).....26

*United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.*,  
599 U.S. 419 (2023) .....24

*United States v. 817 N.E. 29th Drive*,  
175 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1999).....51

*United States v. Alt*,  
83 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 1996) .....43, 48, 52

*United States v. Am. Lib. Ass’n*,  
539 U.S. 194 (2003) .....42

*United States v. Bajakajian*,  
524 U.S. 321 (1998) .....*passim*

*United States v. Beaty*,  
147 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 46, 48

*United States v. Constantine*,  
296 U.S. 287 (1935) .....47

*United States v. George*,  
779 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 50, 55

*United States v. Halper*,  
490 U.S. 435 (1989) .....47

*United States v. Sanchez*,  
340 U.S. 42 (1950) .....50

*United States v. Texas*,  
599 U.S. 670 (2023) .....12

*United States v. Toth*,  
33 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 552 (2023) .....46

*Valancourt Books, LLC v. Garland*,  
82 F.4th 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....26

*Vance v. Barrett*,  
345 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2003) .....31

*Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC*,  
535 U.S. 467 (2002) .....34, 35, 36

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....42

*Warden, Lewisburg Penitentiary v. Marrero*,  
417 U.S. 653 (1974) .....53

*We the People Found., Inc. v. United States*,  
485 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....14

*Whitney v. Heckler*,  
780 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986).....21

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....42

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....24

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 533 .....53

5 U.S.C. § 553 .....53

5 U.S.C. § 559 .....53

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....54

18 U.S.C. § 982..... 44, 45

21 U.S.C. § 881.....45

26 U.S.C. § 5000D .....*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 7421..... 3, 10, 13

26 U.S.C. § 7422.....16

26 U.S.C. § 7701.....11

28 U.S.C. § 1346.....16

28 U.S.C. § 1491.....16

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 3, 10, 13

38 U.S.C. § 8126..... 1, 6 12, 29

42 U.S.C. § 1320f..... 1, 9, 23, 54

42 U.S.C. §§ 1320f *et seq.*.....54

42 U.S.C. §§ 1320f–1320f-7..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1..... 1, 5, 29

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2.....6, 9, 21, 35

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3..... 5, 6, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6.....23, 24, 35

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395 *et seq.*..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc.....40

42 U.S.C. § 1395hh .....53

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395w-101 *et seq.*..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-104 .....35

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111 ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114a ..... 23, 24

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114c ..... 23, 24

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8.....40

Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 (IRA),  
 Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818.....*passim*

**REGULATIONS**

*Excise Tax on Designated Drugs; Procedural Requirements,*  
 88 Fed. Reg. 67,690 (Oct. 3, 2023) ..... 8

**CONSTITUTIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I..... 3

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 20, 36

U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....43

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CBO, No. 58850,  
*How CBO Estimated the Budgetary Impact of Key Prescription Drug Provisions in the 2022 Reconciliation Act*  
 (Feb. 2023), <https://perma.cc/K789-T667> .....49

CBO, *Prescription Drugs: Spending, Uses, and Prices* (Jan. 19, 2022),  
<https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2022-01/57050-Rx-Spending.pdf>.....52

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Initial Memorandum* (Mar. 15, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/8X4K-CVD8> .....7

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance* (June 30, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/K6QB-C3MM> .....*passim*

Cong. Budget Off., *Prescription Drugs: Spending, Use, and Prices* (Jan. 2022),  
<https://perma.cc/9WPC-VLFC>.....4

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.,  
*Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Manufacturer Agree-ments for Selected Drugs for Initial Price  
 Applicability Year 2026* (Oct. 3, 2023), <https://perma.cc/7R6M-ENEP>.....8, 9, 22, 23

H.R. Rep. No. 116-324 (2019) .....4

IRS Notice No. 2023-52,  
 2023-35 I.R.B. 650 (Aug. 4, 2023), <https://perma.cc/B9JZ-ZG7P>.....*passim*

IRS Policy Statement 5-16,  
 IRM § 1.2.1.6.4.....16

Jt. Comm. on Tax’n, No. JCX-46-21,  
*Estimated Budget Effects of the Revenue Provisions of Title XIII - Committee on Ways and Means, of H.R.  
 5376, The “Build Back Better Act,” as Passed by the House of Representatives: Fiscal Years 2022-2031* (Nov.  
 19, 2021) .....50

Kiu Tay-Teo *et al.*, *Comparison of Sales Income and Research and Development Costs for FDA-Approved Cancer  
 Drugs Sold by Originator Drug Companies*, JAMA Network (2019),  
<https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2720075>.....52

Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n,  
*Report to the Congress: Medicare and the Health Care Delivery System* (June 2020),  
<https://perma.cc/5X4R-KCHC>.....5

Richard G. Frank and Caitlin Rowley,  
*Medicare Negotiations Won’t Keep Big Pharma from Making a Fortune*, Bloomberg Law (Sept. 5, 2023),  
[https://www.bloomberg.com/opinion/articles/2023-09-05/medicare-negotiations-won-t-keep-  
 big-pharma-from-making-a-fortune](https://www.bloomberg.com/opinion/articles/2023-09-05/medicare-negotiations-won-t-keep-big-pharma-from-making-a-fortune) .....52

S. Rep. No. 116-120 (2019) .....4

Staff of H. Comm. on Oversight and Reform,  
*Drug Pricing Investigation: AbbVie – Humira and Imbruvica* (May 2021),  
<https://perma.cc/9L42-VRBK> .....5
